

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Bruce Clark, Peter Butler, and Ann Dolan,

Respondents,

vs.

City of Saint Paul, Minnesota; Sherri Moore,

in her official capacity as City Clerk, and Joseph Mansky,

in his official capacity as Ramsey County Elections Manager,

Appellants.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

Mark R. Bradford (#335940)
David E. Camarotto (#307208)
Kerri J. Nelson (#386920)
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
100 S. 5th Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

Gregory J Joseph (#0346779)
HALPER & JOSEPH, PLLC
300 E. Frontage Road, Suite A
Waconia, MN 55387
(612) 968-1397

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS

Lyndsey M. Olson (#332288)
Megan D. Hafner (#293751)
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
750 City Hall and Court House
15 West Kellogg Boulevard
St. Paul, MN 55102
(651) 266-8756

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iii

LEGAL ISSUE.....1

 APPOSITE AUTHORITIES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

INTRODUCTION.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

ARGUMENT.....9

I. The Referendum Is A Proper Measure Under The Saint Paul City Charter.....9

II. The Referendum Does Not Conflict With State Law And It Is Not Preempted.....13

A. The Referendum Is Expressly Authorized Under The Organized Collection Statute.....13

B. Minnesota Statutes Section 443.28 Does Not Preempt The Referendum And Is Irrelevant To Organized Collection Altogether.....16

III. The Referendum Would Not Unconstitutionally Impair The Contract If It Passed.....19

The Christensen Test.....21

A. Passage Of The Referendum Would Not Pose A Substantial Impairment – The First Prong Of The Christensen Test Fails.....22

1. Davies Is Inapposite Authority.....25

2. The Contract Makes Provisions For the Referendum.....28

B. There Is a Significant, Legitimate Public Purpose Behind the Referendum.....30

C. The Balancing Test Favors Allowing the Referendum.....32

IV. Denying The Referendum Is Terrible Public Policy.....34

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....38

RESPONDENTS’ ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Altenburg v. Board of Sup'rs of Pleasant Mound Tp.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 874 (Minn. App. 2000).....	15
<i>American Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....	13
<i>Bicking v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 891 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2017).....	10, 14, 27
<i>Christensen v. Minneapolis Municipal Employees Retirement Board, et al.</i> , 331 N.W. 2d 740 (Minn. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Middletown v. Ferguson</i> , 493 N.E.2d 380 (Ohio 1986).....	25
<i>City of Morris v. Sax Investments, Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2008).....	9
<i>Davies v. Minneapolis</i> , 316 N.W.2d 498 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duluth Firemen's Relief Ass'n v. City of Duluth</i> , 361 N.W.2d 381 (Minn. 1985).....	15
<i>Elliott v. City of Eugene</i> , 294 P. 358 (Ore. 1930).....	27
<i>Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power and Light</i> , 103 S. Ct. 697, 74 L. Ed. 2d 569 (1983).....	21
<i>Haumant v. Griffin</i> , 699 N.W.2d 774 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	27
<i>Hays v. Port of Seattle</i> , 251 U.S. 233, 40 S.Ct. 125, 64 L.Ed. 243 (1920).....	22, 23
<i>Horwitz-Matthews, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 F.3d 1248 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Hudson Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	28
<i>Jacobson v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 1986).....	32-33
<i>Jennissen v. City of Bloomington</i> , 913 N.W.2d 456 (Minn 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mangold Midwest Co. v. Village of Richfield</i> , 274 Minn. 347, 143 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. 1966).....	13, 16
<i>Power v. Nordstrom</i> , 150 Minn. 228, 184 N.W. 967, 18 A.L.R. 733 (Minn. 1921).....	14
<i>St. Paul Citizens for Human Rights v. City Council of City of St. Paul</i> , 289 N.W.2d 402, 404 n.2 (Minn. 1979).....	11
<i>State Ex. Rel. Lowell v. City of Crookston</i> , 252 Minn. 526, 91 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. 1958).....	9
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 at 26, 97 S.Ct. 1505 (1977).....	20, 25, 26, 32
<i>Vasseur v. Minneapolis</i> , 887 N.W.2d at 472. (Minn. 2016).....	12, 27
<i>White Motor Corp. v. Malone</i> , 599 F.2d 283 (8th Cir.1979).....	24
<i>Yellow Cab Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 3 F. Supp.2d 919 (E.D. Ill. 1998).....	19, 23, 24

US AND MINNESOTA LAW

Minnesota Constitution, Article I, Section 11.....	19
United States Constitution, Article I Section 10.....	19
Minn. Stat. §115A.94.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. §443.28.....	17
Minn. Stat. §443.34.....	17
Minn. Stat. §205.16.....	4

LOCAL AUTHORITY

Hutchinson, Minn. City Charter.....	11
Saint Paul, Minn. City Charter.....	<i>passim</i>
Bloomington, Minn. City Charter.....	11
Bloomington, Minn. Code of Ordinances.....	35
Duluth, Minn. City Charter.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITY

Robert L. Hale, <i>The Supreme Court and the Contract Clause: III</i> , 57 Harv. L.Rev. 852 (1943-44).....	19
---	----

LEGAL ISSUE

I. Is A Referendum on Saint Paul City Ordinance 18-39 preempted by §115A.94 because it is irreconcilable with the statute?
